at the date that financial instruments were initially recognised in order to compare it with the credit risk at the transition date.
Further, the Company has not undertaken an exhaustive search for information when determining, at the date of transition
to Ind ASs, whether there have been significant increases in credit risk since initial recognition, as permitted by Ind AS 101.

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended March 31, 2017
(All amounts in ` lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Triveni engineering & industries ltd.162

B.	R econciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS

	 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The following
tables represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

B.1	E ffect of Ind AS adoption on the balance sheet as at 31 March 2016 and 1 April 2015

Particulars Note No. As at 31 March 2016
(End of last period presented under previous

GAAP)

As at 1 April 2015
(Date of transition)

Previous
GAAP *

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

Ind AS Previous
GAAP *

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment C.1, C.2, C.10  85,669.20  372.91  86,042.11  86,724.62  (159.24)  86,565.38

Capital work-in-progress  933.69  -   933.69  1,842.36  -   1,842.36

Investment property C.3  702.23  -   702.23  702.23  -   702.23

Intangible assets  152.71  -   152.71  118.62  -   118.62

Investments in subsidiaries and
associates  4,620.78  -   4,620.78  4,610.60 -  4,610.60

Financial assets

i. Investments C.3, C.4  2.88  239.94  242.82  2.88  256.17  259.05

ii. Trade receivables C.5  1,181.96  -   1,181.96  599.45  -   599.45

iii. Loans  10.88  -   10.88  5.85  -   5.85

iv. Other financial assets C.6  1,085.80  (95.40)  990.40  840.06  (77.51)  762.55

Income tax assets (net)  4,670.45  -   4,670.45  4,465.37  -   4,465.37

Other non-current assets C.2, C.6, C.11  17,701.26  (84.15)  17,617.11  18,280.23  (70.22)  18,210.01

Total non-current assets  116,731.84  433.30  117,165.14  118,192.27  (50.80)  118,141.47

Current assets

Inventories C.1, C.10  141,536.39  (301.72)  141,234.67  123,433.78  (280.55)  123,153.23

Financial assets

i. Trade receivables C.5  25,556.21  (146.29)  25,409.92  25,538.77  (139.00)  25,399.77

ii. Cash and cash equivalents  279.12  -   279.12  479.77  -   479.77

iii. Bank balances other than
cash and cash equivalents

 155.20 -  155.20  122.17 -  122.17

iv. Loans  51.74  -   51.74  105.00  -   105.00

v. Other financial assets C.9,  909.81  (32.77)  877.04  148.30  (20.91)  127.39

Other current assets C.2, C.6, C.11  11,612.51  34.54  11,647.05  24,585.69  13.80  24,599.49

 180,100.98  (446.24)  179,654.74  174,413.48  (426.66)  173,986.82

Assets classified as held for sale C.10  261.79  (142.88)  118.91  143.62  324.27  467.89

Total current assets  180,362.77  (589.12)  179,773.65  174,557.10  (102.39)  174,454.71

Total assets  297,094.61  (155.82)  296,938.79  292,749.37  (153.19)  292,596.18

*	 The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended March 31, 2017
(All amounts in ` lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Annual report 2016-17 163

coRPORATE overview Management statements Management REPORTS FINANCIAL statements

Particulars Note No. As at 31 March 2016
(End of last period presented under previous

GAAP)

As at 1 April 2015
(Date of transition)

Previous
GAAP *

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

Ind AS Previous
GAAP *

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY

Equity share capital  2,579.47  -   2,579.47  2,579.47  -   2,579.47

Other equity C.1, C.4, C.5,
C.6, C.7, C.9,
C.11, C.12,

C.15  57,727.19  (5,447.62)  52,279.57  58,964.31  (5,811.57)  53,152.74

Total equity  60,306.66  (5,447.62)  54,859.04  61,543.78  (5,811.57)  55,732.21

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Financial Liabilities

i. Borrowings C.8, C.11  39,470.22  (1,091.13)  38,379.09  39,638.26  (2,216.26)  37,422.00

ii. Other financial liabilities  61.24  -   61.24  91.86  -   91.86

Provisions  3,356.70  -   3,356.70  3,071.91  -   3,071.91

Other non-current liabilities C.7, C.8, C.12  4.78  6,064.09  6,068.87  18.64  7,519.48  7,538.12

Total non-current liabilities  42,892.94  4,972.96  47,865.90  42,820.67  5,303.22  48,123.89

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

i. Borrowings  116,195.11  -   116,195.11  95,371.66  -   95,371.66

ii. Trade payables  44,701.44  -   44,701.44  68,033.59  -   68,033.59

iii. Other financial liabilities C.9, C.11  18,915.87  (1,703.24)  17,212.63  15,786.55  (1,248.81)  14,537.74

Other current liabilities C.7, C.8  13,118.72  2,022.08  15,140.80  8,229.79  1,603.98  9,833.77

Provisions  963.87  -   963.87  963.32  -   963.32

Total current liabilities  193,895.01  318.84  194,213.85  188,384.91  355.17  188,740.08

Total liabilities  236,787.95  5,291.80  242,079.75  231,205.58  5,658.39  236,863.97

Total equity and liabilities  297,094.61  (155.82)  296,938.79  292,749.36  (153.18)  292,596.18
*	 The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended March 31, 2017
(All amounts in ` lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Triveni engineering & industries ltd.164

B.2	R econciliation of total equity as at 31 March 2016 and 1 April 2015

Particulars Note No. As at 31 March 2016
(End of last period

presented under
previous GAAP)

As at 1 April 2015
(Date of transition)

Total equity (shareholders' funds) under previous GAAP  60,306.66  61,543.78

Adjustments

[…]

Capitalisation of items earlier classified as inventory and assets
held for sale

C.1  (57.22)  (101.03)

Classification of lease hold land into operating lease C.2  (8.75)  (8.01)

Fair valuation of investments C.4  239.94  256.17

Provision for expected credit losses on trade receivables C.5  (146.29)  (139.00)

Security deposits at amortised cost C.6  (9.74)  (11.30)

Government grant accounting C.7, C.8  (5,455.72)  (5,811.62)

Fair valuation of derivatives C.9  (2.56)  (20.19)

Borrowings- upfront/processing fee accounted using effective
interest rate

C.11  (12.06)  4.77

Leases- derecognition of lease equalisation liability C.13  4.78  18.64

Total adjustment to equity  (5,447.62)  (5,811.57)

Total equity under Ind AS  54,859.04  55,732.21

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended March 31, 2017
(All amounts in ` lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Annual report 2016-17 165

coRPORATE overview Management statements Management REPORTS FINANCIAL statements

B.3	 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the statement of profit and loss for the year ended 31 March 2016

Particulars Note No. Year ended 31 March 2016
(End of last period presented under previous GAAP)

Previous GAAP * Effect of
transition to Ind

AS

Ind AS

Revenue from operations C.13, C.6  200,113.84  (8.78)  200,105.06

Other income C.6, C.7, C.9  2,577.90  419.85  2,997.75

Total income  202,691.74  411.07  203,102.81

Expenses

Cost of materials consumed  151,509.03 -  151,509.03

Purchases of stock-in-trade  1,404.43  -   1,404.43

Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock-in-trade and work-
in-progress  (14,191.21)  -   (14,191.21)

Excise duty on sale of products C.13  8,608.79  -   8,608.79

Employee benefits expense C.14  15,855.34  14.51  15,869.85

Finance costs C.11  11,480.16  16.82  11,496.98

Depreciation and amortisation expense C.1  5,807.15  76.34  5,883.49

Impairment loss on financial assets (including reversals of
impairment losses) C.5  1,351.90  7.29  1,359.19

Other expenses C.1, C.5, C.6, C.12  23,108.87  (46.14)  23,062.73

Total expenses  204,934.46  68.82  205,003.28

Profit/(loss) before exceptional items and tax  (2,242.72)  342.25  (1,900.47)

Exceptional items  1,012.79  -   1,012.79

Profit/(loss) before tax  (1,229.93)  342.25  (887.68)

Tax expense:

- Current tax  -   -   -

- Deferred tax C.17  -   (5.02)  (5.02)

Total tax expense  -   (5.02)  (5.02)

Profit/(loss) for the year  (1,229.93)  347.27  (882.66)

Other comprehensive income

A (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

- Remeasurements of the defined benefit plans C.14  -   14.51  14.51

 -   14.51  14.51

A (ii) �Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to
profit or loss C.17  -   5.02  5.02

 -   9.49  9.49

B (i) Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss  -   -   -

B (ii) �Income tax relating to items that may be reclassified to profit or loss  C.17  -   -   -

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax  C.16  -   9.49  9.49

Total comprehensive income for the year  (1,229.93)  356.76  (873.17)

[…]

Capitalisation of items earlier classified as inventory and assets held for sale C.1 36.63

Classification of lease hold land into operating lease C.2 (0.74)

Fair valuation of investments C.4 (16.23)

Provision for expected credit losses on trade receivables C.5 (7.29)

Security deposits at amortised cost C.6 1.55

Government grant accounting C.7 355.90

Fair valuation of derivatives C.9 17.63

Borrowings- upfront/processing fee accounted using effective interest rate C.11 (16.83)

Leases- derecognition of lease equalisation liability C.12 (13.86)

Remeasurements of post-employment benefit obligations C.14 (14.51)

Tax effect of adjustments C.17 5.02

Total effect of transition to Ind AS 347.27

Profit for the year as per Ind AS (882.66)

Other comprehensive for the year (net of tax)  C.14, C.16, C.17 9.49

Total comprehensive income under Ind AS (873.17)

Note : Under previous GAAP, total comprehensive income was not reported. Therefore, the above reconciliation starts with profit under previous GAAP.

B.5	 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 March 2016

Particulars Note No. Year ended 31 March 2016
(End of last period presented under previous

GAAP)

Previous GAAP* Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

Ind AS

Net cash flows from operating activities C1 (9,436.88) 150.31 (9,286.57)

Net cash flows from investing activities C1 (2,704.05) (150.31) (2,845.36)

Net cash flows from financing activities 11,940.28 - 11,940.28

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (200.65) - (200.65)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 479.77 - 479.77

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 279.12 - 279.12

*	 The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

C.	N otes to first-time adoption:

C.1	P roperty, plant and equipment

	 Under the previous GAAP, the Company has classified and accounted the items of machinery spares, stores, tools etc. as
fixed assets or inventory in accordance with AS 10 Accounting for Fixed Assets and AS 2 Valuation of Inventories. Ind AS
16 Property, Plant and Equipment requires tangible assets to be classified as property, plant and equipment (PPE) if they
are held for use in the production or supply of goods or services, for rental to others, or for administrative purposes; and are